
PL: INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI UR193
Cechy produktu:
Materiał - ABS PC ; Wejście - 5V 1A ; Pojemność zbiornika -
300ml ; Czas ładowania - 3-5g 
Sposób użytkowania:
Włóż w środek pokrętła na górze uchwytu irygatora wodnego
odpowiednią końcówkę. Naciśnij mocno, aż końcówka
zaskoczy na swoim miejscu. Aby zdjąć końcówkę z rękojeści,
naciśnij przycisk wysuwania końcówki i wyciągnij końcówkę z
rękojeści. Możesz dostosować ustawienie ciśnienia irygatora
wodnego, naciskając przycisk trybu na uchwycie. Zacznij od
najniższego ustawienia i zwiększaj je według własnych
upodobań. Pamiętaj, aby wylać wodę ze zbiornika i włączyć
urządzenie na 2–3 sekundy, aby spuścić wodę po użyciu. W
przeciwnym razie w pozostałej wodzie mogą gromadzić się
bakterie.  
Ostrzeżenia:
Nie umieszczaj ładowarki ani nie zanurzaj ładowarki w wodzie
lub innym płynie. Przed pierwszym użyciem i przez cały okres
użytkowania produktu należy sprawdzić przewód ładowarki
pod kątem uszkodzeń. Trzymaj ładowarkę i przewód z dala od
nagrzanych powierzchni. Napełnij zbiornik wyłącznie wodą lub
innym roztworem zalecanym przez dentystów. Przed użyciem
tego produktu należy zdjąć biżuterię z jamy ustnej. Nie
stosować, jeśli masz otwartą ranę na języku lub w jamie ustnej.
W razie potrzeby wytrzyj obudowę. miękką szmatką i
łagodnym, nieściernym środkiem czyszczącym Zbiornik można
umyć wodą z mydłem Zmyć brud od wewnątrz za pomocą
szczotki lub podobnego przedmiotu i wytrzeć szmatką
Wysuszyć zbiornik, jeśli nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas.
Nadmierne ciepło spowoduje zatrzymanie maszyny podczas
użytkowania. Wyłącz maszynę, ostudź przez 2 godziny i
uruchom ponownie. Nie podłączaj tego urządzenia do sieci o
napięciu innym niż napięcie określone na urządzeniu lub
ładowarce. Nie używaj tego produktu, jeśli ma uszkodzoną
kartę lub wtyczkę, jeśli nie działa prawidłowo, jeśli został
upuszczony lub uszkodzony lub wrzucony do wody.Dzieci
należy nadzorować, aby mieć pewność, że nie bawią się
urządzeniem. 
Informacja dla użytkowników o pozbywaniu się urządzeń
elektrycznych i elektronicznych (dotyczy gospodarstw
domowych) Przedstawiony symbol umieszczony na
produktach lub dołączonej do nich dokumentacji informuje, że
niesprawnych urządzeń elektrycznych lub elektronicznych nie
można wyrzucać razem z odpadami gospodarczymi.
Prawidłowe postępowanie w razie konieczności pozbycia się
urządzeń elektrycznych lub elektronicznych, utylizacji,
powtórnego użycia lub odzysku podzespołów polega na
przekazaniu urządzenia do wyspecjalizowanego punktu
zbiórki, gdzie będzie ono przyjęte bezpłatnie. W niektórych
krajach produkt można oddać lokalnemu dystrybutorowi
podczas zakupu innego urządzenia. Prawidłowa utylizacja
urządzenia umożliwia zachowanie cennych zasobów i
uniknięcie negatywnego wpływu na zdrowie i środowisko,
które może być zagrożone przez nieodpowiednie
postępowanie z odpadami. Szczegółowe informacje o
najbliższym punkcie zbiórki można uzyskać u władz lokalnych.
Nieprawidłowa utylizacja odpadów zagrożona jest karami
przewidzianymi w odpowiednich przepisach lokalnych.
Użytkownicy w krajach Unii Europejskiej: W razie konieczności
pozbycia się urządzeń elektrycznych lub elektronicznych,
prosimy skontaktować się z najbliższym punktem sprzedaży
lub z dostawcą, którzy udzielą dodatkowych informacji.
Pozbywanie się odpadów w krajach poza Unią Europejską: Taki
symbol jest ważny tylko w Unii Europejskiej. W razie potrzeby
pozbycia się niniejszego produktu prosimy skontaktować się z
lokalnymi władzami lub ze sprzedawcą celem uzyskania
informacji o prawidłowym sposobie postępowania

Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Poland

EN: UR193 USER MANUAL
Product Features:
Material - ABS PC; Input - 5V 1A; Tank capacity -
300ml; Charging time - 3-5g
How to use:
Insert the appropriate tip into the center of the knob
on the top of the water flosser handle. Press firmly
until the tip snaps into place. To remove the tip from
the handle, press the tip extension button and pull
the tip out of the handle. You can adjust the water
flosser pressure setting by pressing the mode button
on the handle. Start at the lowest setting and
increase it to your own preference. Remember to
pour out the water from the tank and turn on the
device for 2-3 seconds to drain the water after use.
Otherwise, bacteria may accumulate in the remaining
water.
Warnings:
Do not place the charger or immerse the charger in
water or other liquid. Before first use and throughout
the life of the product, check the charger cord for
damage. Keep the charger and cord away from
heated surfaces. Fill the tank only with water or other
solutions recommended by dentists. Remove any
jewelry from your mouth before using this product.
Do not use if you have an open wound on your
tongue or in your mouth. If necessary, wipe the
housing. with a soft cloth and a mild, non-abrasive
cleaner. The tank can be washed with soap and
water. Brush off dirt from the inside with a brush or
similar and wipe with a cloth. Dry the tank if it is not
used for a long time. Excessive heat will cause the
machine to stop during use. Switch off the machine,
let it cool for 2 hours and restart. Do not connect this
appliance to a mains voltage other than the voltage
specified on the appliance or charger. Do not use this
product if it has a damaged card or plug, if it is not
working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged,
or dropped into water. Children should be supervised
to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
Information for users on disposal of electrical and
electronic devices (for households) The symbol
shown on products or in the documentation
accompanying them indicates that non-functional
electrical or electronic devices must not be disposed
of with household waste. The correct procedure for
the disposal of electrical or electronic devices,
recycling, reuse or recovery of components is to hand
the device over to a specialised collection point,
where it will be accepted free of charge. In some
countries, the product can be returned to the local
distributor when purchasing another device. Correct
disposal of the device allows you to save valuable
resources and avoid negative impacts on health and
the environment, which may be endangered by
inappropriate waste handling. Detailed information
on the nearest collection point can be obtained from
your local authorities. Incorrect disposal of waste is
subject to penalties according to the relevant local
regulations. Users in European Union countries: If
you need to dispose of electrical or electronic
devices, please contact your nearest point of sale or
supplier, who will provide you with further
information. Disposal of waste in countries outside
the European Union: This symbol is only valid in the
European Union. If you wish to dispose of this
product, please contact your local authorities or your
retailer for information on the correct procedure

Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-
320 Niepruszewo, Poland

CZ: UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA UR193
Vlastnosti produktu:
Materiál - ABS PC; Vstup - 5V 1A ; Kapacita nádrže -
300ml; Doba nabíjení - 3-5g
Jak používat:
Vložte příslušnou špičku do středu knoflíku na horní
části rukojeti vodní vaty. Pevně   zatlačte, dokud hrot
nezapadne na místo. Chcete-li odstranit hrot z
rukojeti, stiskněte tlačítko pro vysunutí hrotu a
vytáhněte hrot z rukojeti. Nastavení tlaku vodní
dýně můžete upravit stisknutím tlačítka režimu na
rukojeti. Začněte s nejnižším nastavením a zvyšte jej
podle svých představ. Nezapomeňte vylít vodu z
nádržky a zapnout zařízení na 2-3 sekundy, aby se
voda po použití vypustila. V opačném případě se
mohou ve zbývající vodě hromadit bakterie.
Upozornění:
Nepokládejte nabíječku ani ji neponořujte do vody
nebo jiné kapaliny. Před prvním použitím a po celou
dobu životnosti výrobku zkontrolujte kabel
nabíječky, zda není poškozený. Udržujte nabíječku a
kabel mimo dosah horkých povrchů. Nádržku plňte
pouze vodou nebo jiným roztokem doporučeným
zubními lékaři. Před použitím tohoto produktu
odstraňte z úst veškeré šperky. Nepoužívejte,
pokud máte otevřenou ránu na jazyku nebo ústech.
V případě potřeby pouzdro otřete. měkkým
hadříkem a jemným, neabrazivním čisticím
prostředkem Nádrž lze omýt mýdlovou vodou
používán po dlouhou dobu. Nadměrné teplo
způsobí zastavení stroje během používání. Vypněte
stroj, nechte jej 2 hodiny vychladnout a znovu jej
zapněte. Nepřipojujte toto zařízení k jinému
síťovému napětí, než je napětí uvedené na zařízení
nebo nabíječce. Tento produkt nepoužívejte, pokud
má poškozenou kartu nebo zástrčku, pokud
nefunguje správně, pokud upadl nebo byl
poškozen, nebo pokud byl vhozen do vody, děti by
měly být pod dohledem, aby si s nimi nehrály
spotřebič.
Informace pro uživatele o likvidaci elektrických a
elektronických zařízení (platí pro domácnosti)
Symbol uvedený na výrobcích nebo v dokumentaci
k nim připojené informuje, že vadná elektrická nebo
elektronická zařízení nelze likvidovat s domovním
odpadem. Správným postupem, když je nutné
zlikvidovat elektrická nebo elektronická zařízení,
zlikvidovat je, znovu použít nebo obnovit součásti,
je odevzdat zařízení do specializovaného sběrného
místa, kde bude přijato zdarma. V některých zemích
můžete při nákupu jiného zařízení vrátit produkt
místnímu distributorovi. Správnou likvidací zařízení
ušetříte cenné zdroje a zabráníte negativním
dopadům na zdraví a životní prostředí, které
mohou být ohroženy nevhodným nakládáním s
odpady. Podrobnosti o nejbližším sběrném místě
získáte od místního úřadu. Nesprávná likvidace
odpadu může mít za následek sankce stanovené v
příslušných místních předpisech. Uživatelé v zemích
Evropské unie: Pokud potřebujete zlikvidovat
elektrická nebo elektronická zařízení, obraťte se na
nejbližší prodejní místo nebo dodavatele, kteří vám
poskytnou další informace. Likvidace odpadu v
zemích mimo Evropskou unii: Tento symbol je
platný pouze v Evropské unii. Potřebujete-li tento
výrobek zlikvidovat, obraťte se na místní úřady
nebo prodejce se žádostí o informace, jak jej
správně zlikvidovat.

Dovozce: Reto MB Sp. z o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-
320 Niepruszewo, Polsko

FR: MANUEL D'UTILISATION UR193
Caractéristiques du produit :
Matériau : PC ABS ; Entrée - 5V 1A ; Capacité du réservoir : 300
ml ; Temps de charge - 3-5g
Comment utiliser :
Insérez l'embout approprié au centre du bouton sur le dessus
de la poignée de l'hydropulseur. Appuyez fermement jusqu'à ce
que la pointe s'enclenche. Pour retirer la pointe de la poignée,
appuyez sur le bouton d'éjection de la pointe et retirez la pointe
de la poignée. Vous pouvez régler le réglage de la pression de
l'hydropulseur en appuyant sur le bouton de mode sur la
poignée. Commencez par le réglage le plus bas et augmentez-le
à votre guise. Assurez-vous de vider l'eau du réservoir et
d'allumer l'appareil pendant 2 à 3 secondes pour vider l'eau
après utilisation. Sinon, des bactéries pourraient s'accumuler
dans l'eau restante.
Avertissements :
Ne placez pas le chargeur et ne le plongez pas dans l'eau ou
tout autre liquide. Avant la première utilisation et tout au long
de la durée de vie du produit, vérifiez que le câble du chargeur
n'est pas endommagé. Gardez le chargeur et le câble éloignés
des surfaces chauffées. Remplissez le réservoir uniquement
avec de l'eau ou une autre solution recommandée par les
dentistes. Avant d'utiliser ce produit, retirez tout bijou de votre
bouche. Ne pas utiliser si vous avez une plaie ouverte sur la
langue ou la bouche. Essuyez le boîtier si nécessaire. avec un
chiffon doux et un produit de nettoyage doux et non abrasif. Le
réservoir peut être lavé avec de l'eau savonneuse. Lavez la
saleté de l'intérieur avec une brosse ou un objet similaire et
essuyez-la avec un chiffon si ce n'est pas le cas. utilisé depuis
longtemps. Une chaleur excessive entraînera l'arrêt de la
machine pendant l'utilisation. Éteignez la machine, laissez-la
refroidir pendant 2 heures et redémarrez-la. Ne connectez pas
cet appareil à une tension secteur autre que la tension spécifiée
sur l'appareil ou le chargeur. N'utilisez pas ce produit si sa carte
ou sa fiche est endommagée, s'il ne fonctionne pas
correctement, s'il est tombé ou endommagé, ou s'il a été jeté
dans l'eau. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer
qu'ils ne jouent pas avec. l'appareil.
Informations destinées aux utilisateurs sur l'élimination des
appareils électriques et électroniques (valable pour les
ménages) Le symbole figurant sur les produits ou sur la
documentation qui y est jointe indique que les appareils
électriques ou électroniques défectueux ne peuvent pas être
jetés avec les ordures ménagères. La bonne marche à suivre
lorsqu'il est nécessaire de mettre au rebut des appareils
électriques ou électroniques, de les éliminer, de les réutiliser ou
de récupérer des composants est de déposer l'appareil dans un
point de collecte spécialisé, où il sera accepté gratuitement.
Dans certains pays, vous pouvez retourner le produit à votre
distributeur local lors de l'achat d'un autre appareil. En jetant
votre appareil correctement, vous économisez des ressources
précieuses et évitez les impacts négatifs sur la santé et
l'environnement qui pourraient être menacés en raison d'une
gestion inappropriée des déchets. Les détails de votre point de
collecte le plus proche peuvent être obtenus auprès de votre
autorité locale. Une élimination inappropriée des déchets peut
entraîner des sanctions prévues par les réglementations locales
en vigueur. Utilisateurs dans les pays de l'Union Européenne :
Si vous devez vous débarrasser d'équipements électriques ou
électroniques, veuillez contacter votre point de vente ou
fournisseur le plus proche qui vous fournira de plus amples
informations. Élimination des déchets dans les pays hors de
l'Union européenne : Ce symbole n'est valable que dans l'Union
européenne. Si vous devez vous débarrasser de ce produit,
veuillez contacter vos autorités locales ou votre revendeur pour
obtenir des informations sur la manière de vous en
débarrasser correctement.

Importateur : Reto MB Sp. z o.o. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-
320 Niepruszewo, Pologne

ES: MANUAL DE USUARIO UR193
Características del producto:
Material: ABS y PC; Entrada: 5V 1A; Capacidad del tanque:
300 ml; Tiempo de carga: 3-5 g
Cómo utilizar:
Inserte la punta adecuada en el centro de la perilla en la
parte superior del mango del irrigador dental. Presione
firmemente hasta que la punta encaje en su lugar. Para
quitar la punta del mango, presione el botón de expulsión
de la punta y saque la punta del mango. Puede ajustar la
configuración de presión del irrigador dental presionando
el botón de modo en el mango. Comience con la
configuración más baja y auméntela a su gusto. Asegúrese
de vaciar el agua del tanque y encender el dispositivo
durante 2-3 segundos para drenar el agua después de su
uso. De lo contrario, se pueden acumular bacterias en el
agua restante.
Advertencias:
No coloque el cargador ni lo sumerja en agua ni en ningún
otro líquido. Antes del primer uso y durante toda la vida
útil del producto, verifique que el cable del cargador no
esté dañado. Mantenga el cargador y el cable alejados de
superficies calientes. Llene el tanque únicamente con
agua u otra solución recomendada por los dentistas.
Antes de usar este producto, quítese las joyas de la boca.
No lo use si tiene una herida abierta en la lengua o la
boca. Limpia el estuche si es necesario. con un paño suave
y un agente de limpieza suave y no abrasivo. El tanque se
puede lavar con agua y jabón. Lave la suciedad del interior
con un cepillo o un objeto similar y seque el tanque si no.
utilizado durante mucho tiempo. El calor excesivo hará
que la máquina se detenga durante el uso. Apague la
máquina, déjela enfriar durante 2 horas y reiníciela. No
conecte este dispositivo a un voltaje de red diferente al
voltaje especificado en el dispositivo o cargador. No utilice
este producto si tiene una tarjeta o un enchufe dañado, si
no funciona correctamente, si se ha caído o dañado, o si
se ha arrojado al agua. Se debe supervisar a los niños
para asegurarse de que no jueguen con él. el aparato.
Información para los usuarios sobre la eliminación de
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (se aplica a los hogares)
El símbolo que aparece en los productos o en la
documentación adjunta a ellos informa que los aparatos
eléctricos o electrónicos defectuosos no se pueden
eliminar con la basura doméstica. Lo correcto cuando es
necesario deshacerse de aparatos eléctricos o
electrónicos, deshacerse de ellos, reutilizarlos o recuperar
componentes es llevar el dispositivo a un punto de
recogida especializado, donde será aceptado sin coste
alguno. En algunos países, puedes devolver el producto a
tu distribuidor local al comprar otro dispositivo. Al
desechar tu dispositivo correctamente, ahorras recursos
valiosos y evitas impactos negativos en la salud y el medio
ambiente que pueden estar en riesgo debido a un manejo
inadecuado de los residuos. Los detalles de su punto de
recogida más cercano se pueden obtener de su autoridad
local. La eliminación inadecuada de residuos puede dar
lugar a sanciones previstas en las normativas locales
pertinentes. Usuarios de países de la Unión Europea: Si
necesita deshacerse de aparatos eléctricos o electrónicos,
póngase en contacto con su punto de venta o proveedor
más cercano, quien le proporcionará más información.
Eliminación de residuos en países fuera de la Unión
Europea: Este símbolo sólo es válido en la Unión Europea.
Si necesita deshacerse de este producto, comuníquese
con las autoridades locales o con su distribuidor para
obtener información sobre cómo deshacerse de él
correctamente.

Importador: Reto MB Sp. z o.o. z o., st. Świerkowa 4C, 64-
320 Niepruszewo, Polonia

NL: GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING UR193
Producteigenschappen:
Materiaal - ABS-PC; Ingang - 5V 1A; Tankinhoud - 300 ml;
Oplaadtijd - 3-5 g
Hoe te gebruiken:
Steek de juiste punt in het midden van de knop bovenop
het handvat van de waterflosser. Druk stevig totdat de
punt op zijn plaats klikt. Om de tip van het handvat te
verwijderen, drukt u op de tipuitwerpknop en trekt u de
tip uit het handvat. Je kunt de drukinstelling van de
waterflosser aanpassen door op de modusknop op het
handvat te drukken. Begin met de laagste stand en
verhoog deze naar wens. Zorg ervoor dat u het water uit
de tank giet en het apparaat 2-3 seconden inschakelt om
het water na gebruik af te tappen. Anders kunnen
bacteriën zich ophopen in het resterende water.
Waarschuwingen:
Plaats de oplader niet en dompel de oplader niet onder
in water of een andere vloeistof. Controleer vóór het
eerste gebruik en gedurende de hele levensduur van het
product de oplaadkabel op beschadigingen. Houd de
oplader en de kabel uit de buurt van verwarmde
oppervlakken. Vul de tank alleen met water of een
andere oplossing die door tandartsen wordt aanbevolen.
Verwijder alle sieraden uit uw mond voordat u dit
product gebruikt. Niet gebruiken als u een open wond op
uw tong of mond heeft. Veeg de behuizing indien nodig
schoon. met een zachte doek en een mild, niet-schurend
reinigingsmiddel. De tank kan worden gewassen met een
sopje. Was het vuil van binnenuit met een borstel of iets
dergelijks en droog de tank af als dit niet het geval is
lange tijd gebruikt. Overmatige hitte zorgt ervoor dat de
machine tijdens gebruik stopt. Schakel de machine uit,
laat hem 2 uur afkoelen en start hem opnieuw op. Sluit
dit apparaat niet aan op een andere netspanning dan de
spanning die op het apparaat of de oplader staat
aangegeven. Gebruik dit product niet als de kaart of
stekker beschadigd is, als het niet goed werkt, als het
gevallen of beschadigd is, of als het in het water is
gegooid. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan   om
ervoor te zorgen dat ze er niet mee spelen het apparaat.
Informatie voor gebruikers over het weggooien van
elektrische en elektronische apparaten (van toepassing
op huishoudens) Het symbool op de producten of de
bijbehorende documentatie geeft aan dat defecte
elektrische of elektronische apparaten niet met het
huishoudelijk afval mogen worden weggegooid. Wanneer
het nodig is om elektrische of elektronische apparaten
weg te gooien, weg te gooien, te hergebruiken of
onderdelen terug te winnen, is het de juiste handelwijze
om het apparaat naar een gespecialiseerd inzamelpunt
te brengen, waar het gratis wordt aanvaard. In sommige
landen kunt u het product retourneren aan uw
plaatselijke distributeur als u een ander apparaat
aanschaft. Door uw apparaat op de juiste manier weg te
gooien, bespaart u waardevolle hulpbronnen en vermijdt
u negatieve gevolgen voor de gezondheid en het milieu
die mogelijk gevaar lopen als gevolg van onjuiste
afvalverwerking. Informatie over uw dichtstbijzijnde
inzamelpunt kunt u opvragen bij uw plaatselijke
overheid. Onjuiste afvalverwerking kan leiden tot boetes
zoals voorzien in de relevante lokale regelgeving.
Gebruikers in landen van de Europese Unie: Als u
elektrische of elektronische apparatuur moet weggooien,
neem dan contact op met uw dichtstbijzijnde
verkooppunt of leverancier, die u meer informatie zal
geven. Afvalverwerking in landen buiten de Europese
Unie: Dit symbool is alleen geldig in de Europese Unie. Als
u dit product wilt weggooien, neem dan contact op met
uw plaatselijke autoriteiten of dealer voor informatie over
hoe u het op de juiste manier kunt weggooien.

Importeur: Reto MB Sp. z o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polen

DE: BENUTZERHANDBUCH UR193
Produktmerkmale:
Material: ABS-PC; Eingang - 5V 1A; Tankinhalt: 300 ml; Ladezeit
– 3–5 g
Anwendung:
Führen Sie die entsprechende Spitze in die Mitte des Knopfes
oben am Griff der Munddusche ein. Drücken Sie fest, bis die
Spitze einrastet. Um die Spitze vom Griff zu entfernen, drücken
Sie die Spitzenauswurftaste und ziehen Sie die Spitze aus dem
Griff. Sie können die Druckeinstellung der Munddusche
anpassen, indem Sie die Modustaste am Griff drücken.
Beginnen Sie mit der niedrigsten Einstellung und erhöhen Sie
diese nach Ihren Wünschen. Gießen Sie unbedingt das Wasser
aus dem Tank aus und schalten Sie das Gerät nach dem
Gebrauch 2-3 Sekunden lang ein, um das Wasser abzulassen.
Andernfalls kann es zu einer Ansammlung von Bakterien im
Restwasser kommen.
Warnungen:
Platzieren Sie das Ladegerät nicht und tauchen Sie es nicht in
Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Überprüfen Sie das
Ladekabel vor dem ersten Gebrauch und während der
gesamten Lebensdauer des Produkts auf Beschädigungen.
Halten Sie das Ladegerät und das Kabel von heißen
Oberflächen fern. Füllen Sie den Tank nur mit Wasser oder
einer anderen von Zahnärzten empfohlenen Lösung. Entfernen
Sie jeglichen Schmuck aus Ihrem Mund, bevor Sie dieses
Produkt verwenden. Nicht anwenden, wenn Sie eine offene
Wunde an der Zunge oder im Mund haben. Wischen Sie das
Gehäuse bei Bedarf ab. Mit einem weichen Tuch und einem
milden, nicht scheuernden Reinigungsmittel kann der Tank mit
einer Bürste oder einem ähnlichen Gegenstand abgewaschen
werden. Trocknen Sie den Tank anschließend ab Lange Zeit
verwendet. Übermäßige Hitze führt dazu, dass die Maschine
während des Betriebs stoppt. Schalten Sie die Maschine aus,
lassen Sie sie 2 Stunden abkühlen und starten Sie sie erneut.
Schließen Sie dieses Gerät nicht an eine andere Netzspannung
als die auf dem Gerät oder Ladegerät angegebene Spannung
an. Benutzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn es eine
beschädigte Karte oder einen beschädigten Stecker hat, wenn
es nicht richtig funktioniert, wenn es fallen gelassen oder
beschädigt wurde oder wenn es ins Wasser geworfen wurde,
um sicherzustellen, dass Kinder nicht damit spielen das Gerät.
Hinweise für Anwender zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und
Elektronikgeräten (gilt für Haushalte) Das auf den Produkten
bzw. den beigefügten Dokumentationen abgebildete Symbol
weist darauf hin, dass defekte Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte
nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Wenn es
darum geht, elektrische oder elektronische Geräte zu
entsorgen, zu entsorgen, wiederzuverwenden oder
Komponenten zurückzugewinnen, ist es die richtige
Vorgehensweise, das Gerät zu einer spezialisierten
Sammelstelle zu bringen, wo es kostenlos angenommen wird.
In einigen Ländern können Sie das Produkt beim Kauf eines
anderen Geräts an Ihren örtlichen Händler zurückgeben. Durch
die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung Ihres Geräts sparen Sie
wertvolle Ressourcen und vermeiden negative Auswirkungen
auf Gesundheit und Umwelt, die durch unsachgemäße
Abfallbehandlung gefährdet sein könnten. Einzelheiten zur
nächstgelegenen Sammelstelle erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen
Behörde. Eine unsachgemäße Abfallentsorgung kann zu
Strafen führen, die in den einschlägigen örtlichen Vorschriften
vorgesehen sind. Benutzer in Ländern der Europäischen Union:
Wenn Sie elektrische oder elektronische Geräte entsorgen
müssen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre nächstgelegene
Verkaufsstelle oder Ihren nächstgelegenen Lieferanten, der
Ihnen weitere Informationen geben wird. Abfallentsorgung in
Ländern außerhalb der Europäischen Union: Dieses Symbol ist
nur in der Europäischen Union gültig. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt
entsorgen müssen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtlichen
Behörden oder Ihren Händler, um Informationen zur
ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung zu erhalten.
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SK: UŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA UR193
Vlastnosti produktu:
Materiál - ABS PC; Vstup - 5V 1A ; Kapacita nádrže -
300 ml; Doba nabíjania - 3-5g
Ako používať:
Vložte príslušný hrot do stredu gombíka na vrchnej
časti rukoväte vodnej vaty. Pevne zatlačte, kým hrot
nezapadne na miesto. Ak chcete odstrániť hrot z
rukoväte, stlačte tlačidlo na vysunutie hrotu a
vytiahnite hrot z rukoväte. Stlačením tlačidla režimu
na rukoväti môžete upraviť nastavenie tlaku vodnej
dúšky. Začnite s najnižším nastavením a zvýšte ho
podľa svojich predstáv. Nezabudnite vyliať vodu z
nádržky a zapnite zariadenie na 2-3 sekundy, aby sa
voda po použití vypustila. V opačnom prípade sa vo
zvyšnej vode môžu nahromadiť baktérie.
varovania:
Neumiestňujte nabíjačku ani ju neponárajte do
vody alebo inej tekutiny. Pred prvým použitím a
počas životnosti výrobku skontrolujte kábel
nabíjačky, či nie je poškodený. Nabíjačku a kábel
uchovávajte mimo horúcich povrchov. Nádržku
naplňte iba vodou alebo iným roztokom
odporúčaným zubnými lekármi. Pred použitím
tohto produktu si odstráňte z úst všetky šperky.
Nepoužívajte, ak máte otvorenú ranu na jazyku
alebo ústach. V prípade potreby kryt utrite. mäkkou
handričkou a jemným, neabrazívnym čistiacim
prostriedkom Nádrž je možné umyť mydlovou
vodou. Umyte nečistoty zvnútra kefou alebo
podobným predmetom a utrite ju handričkou
používaná dlhodobo. Nadmerné teplo spôsobí
zastavenie stroja počas používania. Vypnite stroj,
nechajte ho 2 hodiny vychladnúť a reštartujte ho.
Nepripájajte toto zariadenie k inému sieťovému
napätiu, ako je napätie uvedené na zariadení alebo
nabíjačke. Tento produkt nepoužívajte, ak má
poškodenú kartu alebo zástrčku, ak nefunguje
správne, ak spadol alebo bol poškodený, alebo ak
bol hodený do vody, deti by mali byť pod dohľadom,
aby sa s nimi nehrali spotrebič.
Informácie pre používateľov o likvidácii elektrických
a elektronických zariadení (platí pre domácnosti)
Symbol zobrazený na výrobkoch alebo v
dokumentácii k nim pripojenej informuje, že chybné
elektrické alebo elektronické zariadenia nemožno
likvidovať s domovým odpadom. Správny postup,
keď je potrebné zlikvidovať elektrické alebo
elektronické zariadenia, zlikvidovať ich, opätovne
použiť alebo obnoviť komponenty, je odovzdať
zariadenie do špecializovaného zberného miesta,
kde bude prijaté bezplatne. V niektorých krajinách
môžete pri kúpe iného zariadenia vrátiť výrobok
miestnemu distribútorovi. Správnou likvidáciou
zariadenia ušetríte cenné zdroje a vyhnete sa
negatívnym vplyvom na zdravie a životné
prostredie, ktoré môžu byť ohrozené nevhodným
nakladaním s odpadom. Podrobnosti o najbližšom
zbernom mieste získate na miestnom úrade.
Nesprávna likvidácia odpadu môže mať za následok
sankcie stanovené v príslušných miestnych
predpisoch. Používatelia v krajinách Európskej únie:
Ak potrebujete zlikvidovať elektrické alebo
elektronické zariadenia, obráťte sa na najbližšie
predajné miesto alebo dodávateľa, ktorí vám
poskytnú ďalšie informácie. Likvidácia odpadu v
krajinách mimo Európskej únie: Tento symbol je
platný iba v Európskej únii. Ak potrebujete
zlikvidovať tento výrobok, obráťte sa na miestne
úrady alebo predajcu, ktorý vám poskytne
informácie o tom, ako ho správne zlikvidovať.
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SV: ANVÄNDARMANUAL UR193
Produktegenskaper:
Material - ABS PC; Ingång - 5V 1A; Tankkapacitet -
300ml; Laddningstid - 3-5g
Hur man använder:
Sätt in lämplig spets i mitten av vredet på toppen av
vattentrådshandtaget. Tryck tills spetsen klickar på
plats. För att ta bort spetsen från handtaget, tryck på
spetsutmatningsknappen och dra ut spetsen ur
handtaget. Du kan justera tryckinställningen för
vattentråden genom att trycka på lägesknappen på
handtaget. Börja med den lägsta inställningen och
öka den efter eget tycke. Se till att hälla ut vattnet
från tanken och slå på enheten i 2-3 sekunder för att
tömma vattnet efter användning. Annars kan
bakterier ansamlas i det återstående vattnet.
Varningar:
Placera inte laddaren och sänk inte ner laddaren i
vatten eller någon annan vätska. Före första
användningen och under produktens hela livslängd,
kontrollera att laddarkabeln inte är skadad. Håll
laddaren och kabeln borta från uppvärmda ytor. Fyll
endast tanken med vatten eller annan lösning som
rekommenderas av tandläkare. Innan du använder
denna produkt, ta bort alla smycken från munnen.
Använd inte om du har ett öppet sår på tungan eller
munnen. Torka av fodralet om det behövs. med en
mjuk trasa och ett milt, icke-slipande
rengöringsmedel. Tanken kan tvättas med tvålvatten
med en borste eller liknande och torka av tanken om
den inte är det använd under lång tid. Överdriven
värme gör att maskinen stannar under användning.
Stäng av maskinen, låt den svalna i 2 timmar och
starta om den. Anslut inte denna enhet till en annan
nätspänning än den spänning som anges på enheten
eller laddaren. Använd inte denna produkt om den
har ett skadat kort eller kontakt, om den inte
fungerar som den ska, om den har tappats eller
skadats eller om den har kastats i vatten. Barn bör
övervakas för att säkerställa att de inte leker med
apparaten.
Information till användare om kassering av elektriska
och elektroniska apparater (gäller hushåll) Symbolen
som visas på produkterna eller den dokumentation
som bifogas dem informerar om att felaktiga
elektriska eller elektroniska apparater inte kan
slängas tillsammans med hushållsavfallet. Det
korrekta tillvägagångssättet när det är nödvändigt att
kassera elektriska eller elektroniska enheter, kassera
dem, återanvända dem eller återvinna komponenter
är att ta enheten till en specialiserad insamlingsplats,
där den kommer att tas emot kostnadsfritt. I vissa
länder kan du returnera produkten till din lokala
distributör när du köper en annan enhet. Genom att
kassera din enhet på rätt sätt sparar du värdefulla
resurser och undviker negativa effekter på hälsa och
miljö som kan vara i fara på grund av olämplig
avfallshantering. Uppgifter om din närmaste
insamlingsplats kan erhållas från din lokala
myndighet. Felaktig avfallshantering kan leda till
påföljder enligt relevanta lokala bestämmelser.
Användare i EU-länder: Om du behöver kassera
elektrisk eller elektronisk utrustning, vänligen
kontakta din närmaste försäljningsställe eller
leverantör som kan ge ytterligare information.
Avfallshantering i länder utanför Europeiska
Unionen: Denna symbol är endast giltig inom
Europeiska Unionen. Om du behöver kassera denna
produkt, vänligen kontakta dina lokala myndigheter
eller återförsäljare för information om hur du
kasserar den på rätt sätt.

Importör: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-
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IT: MANUALE D'USO UR193
Caratteristiche del prodotto:
Materiale: policarbonato ABS; Ingresso: 5 V 1 A; Capacità
del serbatoio: 300 ml; Tempo di ricarica: 3-5 g
Come usare:
Inserisci la punta appropriata al centro della manopola
sulla parte superiore del manico dell'idropulsore.
Premere con decisione finché la punta non scatta in
posizione. Per rimuovere la punta dall'impugnatura,
premere il pulsante di espulsione della punta ed estrarre
la punta dall'impugnatura. È possibile regolare
l'impostazione della pressione dell'idropulsore
premendo il pulsante di modalità sull'impugnatura. Inizia
con l'impostazione più bassa e aumentala a tuo
piacimento. Assicurati di versare l'acqua dal serbatoio e
di accendere il dispositivo per 2-3 secondi per scaricare
l'acqua dopo l'uso. Altrimenti i batteri potrebbero
accumularsi nell'acqua rimanente.
Avvertenze:
Non posizionare il caricabatterie né immergerlo in acqua
o in qualsiasi altro liquido. Prima del primo utilizzo e per
tutta la durata del prodotto, controllare che il cavo del
caricabatterie non sia danneggiato. Tenere il
caricabatterie e il cavo lontano da superfici riscaldate.
Riempire il serbatoio solo con acqua o altra soluzione
consigliata dai dentisti. Prima di utilizzare questo
prodotto, rimuovere eventuali gioielli dalla bocca. Non
usare se hai una ferita aperta sulla lingua o sulla bocca.
Se necessario, pulisci la custodia. con un panno morbido
e un detergente delicato e non abrasivo. Il serbatoio può
essere lavato con acqua saponata. Lavare lo sporco
dall'interno con una spazzola o un oggetto simile e, in
caso contrario, asciugarlo con un panno usato per molto
tempo. Il calore eccessivo causerà l'arresto della
macchina durante l'uso. Spegnere la macchina, lasciarla
raffreddare per 2 ore e riavviarla. Non collegare questo
dispositivo a una tensione di rete diversa da quella
specificata sul dispositivo o sul caricabatterie. Non
utilizzare questo prodotto se la scheda o la spina sono
danneggiate, se non funziona correttamente, se è caduto
o è stato danneggiato o se è stato gettato in acqua. I
bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che
non ci giochino l'apparecchio.
Informazioni per gli utenti sullo smaltimento dei
dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici (vale per i nuclei
domestici) Il simbolo riportato sui prodotti o sulla
documentazione ad essi allegata informa che i dispositivi
elettrici o elettronici difettosi non possono essere
smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici. La procedura corretta
quando è necessario smaltire dispositivi elettrici o
elettronici, smaltirli, riutilizzarli o recuperare componenti
è portare il dispositivo presso un punto di raccolta
specializzato, dove verrà accettato gratuitamente. In
alcuni paesi è possibile restituire il prodotto al
distributore locale quando si acquista un altro
dispositivo. Smaltendo correttamente il tuo dispositivo
risparmierai risorse preziose ed eviterai impatti negativi
sulla salute e sull'ambiente che potrebbero essere a
rischio a causa di una gestione inadeguata dei rifiuti. I
dettagli del punto di raccolta più vicino possono essere
ottenuti dalla vostra autorità locale. Lo smaltimento
improprio dei rifiuti può comportare sanzioni previste
dalle normative locali pertinenti. Utenti nei paesi
dell'Unione Europea: se è necessario smaltire
apparecchiature elettriche o elettroniche, contattare il
punto vendita o il fornitore più vicino che fornirà ulteriori
informazioni. Smaltimento dei rifiuti nei paesi al di fuori
dell'Unione Europea: questo simbolo è valido solo
nell'Unione Europea. Se è necessario smaltire questo
prodotto, contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore per
informazioni su come smaltirlo correttamente.
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